
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 4 September 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2025. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - 2025/26 QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

7 - 36 

6.  FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 

37 - 60 

7.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

61 - 82 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



43 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors C Beck, D Bigby, K Horn, A Morley, S Sheahan and J Windram  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Ms J McGarry, Panter and Mr P Stone 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Ball, M Burke and R Morris. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2025 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

5. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 2024/25 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report to 
Members. 
 
Comments were made on the presentation of the data within the report and a concern 
regarding lack of clarity due to the type of wording used, in some key performances areas 
it seemed that the Council was failing.  It was felt that the format could be misleading and 
did not provide the full picture of the progress.  After a full discussion, it was put to the 
vote and formally recommended that Cabinet amend the presentation of the performance 
data as detailed in the recommendations below. 
 
In relation to the transformation projects, it was acknowledged that the parking review had 
been completed with no changes implemented. Due to the amount of officer time spent on 
the project, it was suggested that a review be undertaken to understand the lessons 
learned to avoid the misuse of funds and officer time in the future.  This was noted by the 
Strategic Director of Resources. Following further questions regarding the transformation 
projects and the request for more clarity, Members were informed that as the projects 
progressed into the rest of the financial year, more information would be available in future 
reports. 
 
A discussion was had on the Clean and Green Key Performance Indicators and concerns 
were raised that the benchmarking and target setting were not yet completed.  Although it 
was explained that the delay was due to a piece of work yet to be undertaken before 

3

Agenda Item 4.



44 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

Cabinet could set a target date, and that more information would be available when a 
report was brought to Committee in November, some Members felt that the matter needed 
addressing urgently as the Council needed clear annual targets.  It was put to the vote 
and formally recommended that Cabinet undertake the benchmarking and target setting in 
relation to Key Performance Indicator 13 (we will aim to be carbon zero by 2030 and as a 
district by 2050) as soon as possible.   
 
A Member felt that Key Performance Indicator 14 (We will increase the biodiversity of our 
district), was quoted incorrectly in the report as it seemed the wrong target was being 
measured, it was suggested that officers investigate. 
 
It was highlighted by a Member that there was no reference within the report to Local 
Government Reorganisation which was currently underway.  The Strategic Director of 
Resources explained that work had begun, and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
would be focused on the next two to three years rather than five years.  It was also 
confirmed that a report regarding the proposals to become a debt free council that was 
made at the full council meeting earlier in the month by the administration, would be 
brought to the Committee in September. 
 
Several questions of clarity were asked by Members and responses provided by officers. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 
a) To ensure clarity of the information being presented, consider the following 

amendments to the performance report: 
 
i) Amend the labels connected to the red and green progress of KPI’s in the bar 

charts from ‘complete’ and ‘not complete’ to ‘compliant with KPI’s’ and ‘not 
compliant with KPI’s’ 

ii) Amend the format of the progress of KPI information, to make it easier to 
understand, including moving away from stacked bar graphs and providing details 
alongside statements. 

 
b)  In relation to KPI 13 (we will aim to be carbon zero by 2030 and as a district by 

2050), the benchmarking and target setting be completed as soon as possible. 
 

6. 2024/25 Q3 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was had in relation to the interest earned on the Housing Revenue Account, 
it was suggested that it be used to purchase new homes rather than left in a bank 
account.  The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed it was about the balance of 
returns, however, the use of the funds would be considered as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.   
 
It was also commented that a lot of the debt on the General Fund was as a result of the 
leisure centre build, it was felt that the cost should be spread across a longer timeframe 
rather than attempting to clear the debt as quickly as possible.  In response to a further 
question regarding Council debt, the Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that there 
was no requirement to clear any debt prior to Local Government Reorganisation but that 
there was still lots of discussions to be had on the matter moving forward.   
 
During discussion, a point was raised around the timescales of receiving the finance 
update as it was six months after the end of quarter three and therefore, to some 
Members, felt irrelevant.  It was put to the vote and formally recommended to Cabinet that 

4



45 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

the financial updates were received as close to the end of the quarter as possible, 
preferably prior to Cabinet. 
 
Several questions of clarity were asked by Members and responses provided by officers. 
 
In response to a question requesting the costs around the old council offices, the Strategic 
Director of Resources agreed to provide the information outside of the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 
Consider changing the process of finance monitoring so that the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee can scrutinise the information closer to the end of each quarter with the 
Committee’s preference being prior to consideration by cabinet. 
 

7. CUSTOMER SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
During discussion, several questions of clarity were asked by Members and responses 
provided by officers. 
 
Members were pleased with the progress made and welcomed the benchmarking data. 
Some concerns were raised in relation to avoidable calls and the Customer Services 
Team Manager shared those concerns, and explained the data was mainly relating to 
people calling back.  It was something that the team were working on improving. 
 
Members were unhappy to see the effect the job had on some team members mental 
health and in response it was confirmed that there were mental health first aiders 
available to staff. 
 
A comment was made on the use of stacked bar graphs, as it was felt it was hard to see 
the comparisons detailed. 
 
The Portfolio Holder referred to a visit he made to Customer Services recently along with 
Councillor C Beck, he confirmed that it was very interesting and recommended other 
Members take the opportunity to do the same if possible. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

8. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Members were pleased with the progress made in the last 12 months and it was 
commented that it would be good to see an increase in complaints moving forward as it 
indicated residents trusted the Council enough to make a complaint.  The comments were 
echoed by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

9. PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK FOLLOW UP 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Several questions of clarity were asked by Members and responses provided by officers. 
 

5



46 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

10. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities introduced the report to Members and then handed 
over to the Chair to present it. 
 
In relation to the role of scrutiny as detailed in the report and the subject matters the 
committees could consider, it was highlighted that carbon zero was not listed.  It was 
suggested that it be added.  It was confirmed that the list was taken from the Constitution 
and was not exhaustive, therefore it could be included.  It was proposed that the 
Governance Working Group, who were currently undertaking the annual review of the 
constitution, be requested to make the change.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Governance Working Group be requested to include the addition of carbon zero in 
 the subject matter list for scrutiny included in the scrutiny terms of reference as part of 
 the annual review. 
 
b) Authority be delegated to the Scrutiny Committee Chairs to make any  final 
 amendments to the report following consideration by both Scrutiny Committees prior to 
 consideration by Council. 
 

11. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme. 
 
Following concerns raised by a Member, the Strategic Director of Communities confirmed 
that although the carbon zero update report would be considered by the Committee later 
in the year, the information within it would be up to date. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the 
[...]
ousing and Communities 

Resident satisfaction with housing services has declined to 55% in the latest annual 

figures (reported in Q4 2024/25), primarily due to issues with repairs. However, in-year 

unofficial monitoring indicates an improvement to 76% in Quarter 1. Similarly, satisfaction 

with the repairs service has dropped to 56% in the latest annual figures (reported in Q4 

2024/25), though unofficial monitoring shows an increase to 67% in Quarter 1. A 

comprehensive recovery plan for the repairs service is in place and has been reported to 

Scrutiny and Cabinet. 

2.8  A Well-run Council 

In Quarter 1, there was a 74% response rate to complaints within the expected timeframe. 

While this falls short of the 90% target, it is important to recognise that this figure does 

not fully reflect the commitment and effort invested by the Customer Services team in 

working with Service areas to improve response times. 

The production of the 2023/24 Accounts is still underway and has not yet been submitted 

to the external auditors. The team is working diligently to make a submission by the end 

of August 2025.  The Council’s 2023/24 Outturn Position will be reported to Cabinet in 

August 2025, once the 2023/24 Accounts have been finalised and closed.   

The Statement of Accounts 2024/25 will commence immediately following submission of 

the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the planned completion date for submission to 

the external auditors is November 2025.  The Audit and Governance Committee has been 

informed of the Council’s timetable for completing the Statement of Accounts.   

Additionally, discussions with services to determine the Quarter 1 2025/26 financial 

performance are ongoing, with results to be presented to Cabinet in August 2025. The 

9



 

 
Quarter 1 2025/26 Treasury Management report is also scheduled for review by the Audit 

and Governance Committee in August 2025.  

Work has commenced on the budget-setting process for the
[...]
ces 

 

22

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/tenant_satisfaction_measures
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/tenant_satisfaction_measures
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/tenant_satisfaction_measures
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/tenant_satisfaction_measures
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/tenant_satisfaction_measures
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7


 

 

able to live 
safely in their 
homes. 

time-period 
within the 
MEES policy 
for non-
compliance  
 

target time 

period. 

The number of 
non-compliant 
properties with 
MEES in the 
District is now 
seven. The 
baseline 
number in 
September 
2023 was 

118.  
 Creation of a 

Private 
Sector 
Housing 
Charter. 

 A second 
landlords 
forum has 
been held in 
Q1. Well 
received by 
the Landlords 
that attended. 
The Landlords 
Charter 
document was 
discussed and 
comments 
and feedback 
requested at 
the meeting.   

Head of 
Community 
Services 
 

 

23

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EYIMVbbfzx5HvUwMx9Y87lQBfZxVmdbxNIvRFFZlr4EUqg?e=lbZSn7


 

 

10 Our food 
businesses 
meet food 
safety 

[...]
am2/EWK-rEUPEFNNj9f6DLE9ingB-u6bqEn2fCjuYjHxnhFHyw?e=QWdmd7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EWK-rEUPEFNNj9f6DLE9ingB-u6bqEn2fCjuYjHxnhFHyw?e=QWdmd7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EWK-rEUPEFNNj9f6DLE9ingB-u6bqEn2fCjuYjHxnhFHyw?e=QWdmd7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EWK-rEUPEFNNj9f6DLE9ingB-u6bqEn2fCjuYjHxnhFHyw?e=QWdmd7
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0


 

 

everything 
we do. 

on time by 
end of year   

Stage 2 – 
61%  
At the end of 
the quarter, 1 
complaint 
was still 
pending a 
response but 
within 
timeframe.   
 

17 We will 
provide 
value for 
money 
services. 

Unqualified 
Opinion to 
be provided 

 The work 
continues on 
production of 
2023/24 
Accounts 
which will be 
submitted to 
the external 
Auditors at the 
end of August 
2025 

Head of 
Finance 

 

 

18 We live 
within our 
means 

Zero funding 
gap 

 Discussions 
are being held 
with Services 
to determine 
the Quarter 1 
2025/26 
financial 
performance 
which will be 
considered by 
Cabinet in 
August2025..  
  

Head of 
Finance 

 

27

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2B
[...]
 DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET – TUESDAY 26 AUGUST 2025 

Title of Report QUARTER 1 2025-26 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
FINANCE UPDATE 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman 
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 

PH Briefed 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025: 

Housing Revenue Account HRA 
Budget and Rent Setting - 
202526 

Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Implications Any financial implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as at quarter one 2025/26. 

Reason for Decision Cabinet is responsible for making all of the necessary 
arrangements to ensure that the priorities identified by the 
Council are delivered within the Budget and Policy Framework 
and therefore financial reporting is brought to Cabinet to ensure 
that oversight is carried out. 

To update Cabinet on the financial position as at quarter one 
2025/26, as detailed in the recommendations below.  

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 

1. NOTES THE FORECAST REVENUE POSITION ON
THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  2025/26 OF
£46k UNDERSPEND BASED ON QUARTER ONE
INFORMATION.

Yes 

Appendix B

55

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46467/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46467/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46467/Housin
[...]

62



Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan – identify key issues/topics for investigation/inquiry   

• Considering events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via scrutiny – eg budget setting,  CDP 

development   

• Considering requests from members – eg via another forum or scoping report submitted   

• Evaluating the Council’s performance – eg quarterly reports, end of year reports, reviewing success of a particular scheme or initiative   

• Reviewing any follow up work required after previous scrutiny work   

 

Prioritise the potential list of scrutiny topics based on factors including   

 

• the resources required to deliver it (from members, offices and financially)   

• the value and level of impact which could be achieved   

• link to the council’s priorities   

• whether it is a regular recurring item which requires consideration before Cabinet/Council approval   

• consideration of the guidance for selecting scrutiny topics   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

63



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET (from meeting held on 19 June) 
 
Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 4 2024/25 
 
Members made the following recommendations to Cabinet: 
 
‘a)  To ensure clarity of the information being presented, consider the following amendments to the performance report: 
  i) Amend the labels connected to the red and green progress of KPI’s in the bar charts from ‘complete’ and ‘not complete’ to ‘compliant with KPI’s’ and ‘not 
 compliant with KPI’s’  
 ii) Amend the format of the progress of KPI information, to make it easier to understand, including moving awa
[...]
 reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 
2025/26 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

23 June 2026  
 
 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2025/26 

Audit and Governance 
Committee - 10/06/25 

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Performance Monitoring Report - 2025/26 Quarter 1
	6. Finance Update - 2025/26 Quarter 1
	Appendix A - General Fund Finance Update Quarter 1
	General Fund Finance Update - 202526 Quarter 1 Cabinet Report_v1
	Appendix 1 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast Outturn_v1
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Savings Programme Performance
	Qtr 1 2025-26

	Appendix 3 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Prudential Indicators
	The Council measures and manages its capital expenditure, borrowing and commercial investments with references to the following indicators.
	It is now a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code that these are reported on a quarterly basis.
	Capital Expenditure: The Council has undertaken and is planning capital expenditure as summarised below.
	Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR): Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing requirement, except in the short term. The Council has complied and expects to continue to comply with this requirement i...
	Table 3: Prudential Indicator: Gross Debt and the CFR in £ millions
	Table 4: Prudential Indicator: Debt and the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary in £ millions
	Proportion of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, interest payable on loans and MRP / loans fund repayments are charged to revenue. The net annual charge is known as financ...


	Appendix B - Housing Revenue Account Finance Update Quarter 1
	Housing Revenue Account HRA Finance Update - 202526 Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast Outturn
	Sheet1



	7. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet Draft Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


47 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors C Beck, D Bigby, M Burke, K Horn, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan and J Windram   
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillor A Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr C Elston, Ms K Hiller, Ms H Panter, Mr P Sanders, Mr P Stone and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Ball. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor M Burke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - 2025/26 QUARTER 1 
 
Councillor A Woodman, the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
presented the report. 
 
Prior to general discussion relating to the report, it was noted that there were still concerns 
relating to the reporting process of the council’s performance and that some Members felt 
that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee should have the opportunity to review it prior to 
Cabinet.  However, the improvements made to the report following the Committee’s 
previous suggestions were acknowledged. The Strategic Director commented that this 
was not the agreed process which was set up under the new Council Delivery Plan, and 
that Cabinet received the report first as they are the body who can enact action on the 
report and therefore receive it first.  
 
There was also some disappointment shared in the way recommendations from both 
scrutiny committees were reported to Cabinet and dealt with by Cabinet Members at the 
meetings.  It was felt that they were not considered or acknowledged.  The recently 
adopted Cabinet/Scrutiny Protocol was referenced, and Members were hopeful that 
improvements would be seen in the future.  Councillor A Woodman acknowledged the 
comments and would report back to Cabinet on the matter. 
 



48 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

Comments were made on key performance indicators as they were discussed in turn. 
 
Key Performance Indicator 2 (dealing with planning applications): The Committee 
welcomed improved processing times, however asked for assurances that quality was not 
being lost over quantity.  The Head of Planning and Infrastructure assured Members that 
quality of decisions being made on planning applications was still a priority and asked that 
any concerns on specific applications be raised with him directly. 
 
Key Performance Indicator 5 (delivering the Coalville Regeneration Framework): The 
Portfolio Holder was asked if the ambitions for the Regeneration Framework would be 
achievable and how the Cabinet Members felt about it.  As the matter did not fall within his 
portfolio area, Councillor A Woodman agreed to provide feedback outside of the meeting. 
 
Key Performance Indicator 7 and 8 (provision of service and repairs to housing tenants):  
Members noted the declining satisfaction of housing tenants and asked several questions 
of clarity which were responded to by officers.  Following comments received on the 
measurable statistics used within the report which were based on the annual targets 
agreed within the Council Delivery Plan, it was agreed to provide clearer explanations in 
future reports to assist the Committee in reviewing the data. 
 
Regarding the provision of new homes project, a Member questioned the length and cost 
to date and asked for a detailed report on the matter.  The Strategic Director of 
Communities explained the procurement process which was contributing to the delay and 
agreed to provide some further details outside of the meeting. 
 
Key Performance Indicator 9 (private rental tenants able to live safely in their homes): In 
response to a question relating to the Private Sector Housing Charter, the Head of 
Community Services confirmed positive feedback from landlords, and it was expected to 
be launched within the financial year.  
 
Key Performance Indicator 12 (review of waste service): The stagnation in recycling rates 
was acknowledged by Members.  The Head of Community Services outlined the strategy 
in place to tackle the issue including the food waste collections and twin bin systems 
already agreed by Cabinet and Council. 
 
Key Performance Indicator 13 (aim to be a carbon neutral Council): It was noted that 
previous recommendations in relation to this indicator were not considered by Cabinet at 
its last meeting.  Following a discussion on the report due for committee on the matter, it 
was confirmed that it would be placed on the work programme for the December 2025 
meeting. 
 
Key Performance Indicator 16 (customers at the heart of everything we do): Members 
queried the resolution targets for complaints as it was a recurring issue, the Strategic 
Director of Communities and Portfolio Holder highlighted the plans that were in place 
including staff training and process reviews.  
 
Key Performance Indicator 17(provision of value for money services): Members discussed 
issues as previously identified in relation to finance systems and the Strategic Director of 
Resources provided an explanation as to the current status.  The delays to the 2024/25 
statement of accounts were discussed and the recent completion of the 2023/24 accounts 
were acknowledged.  Following concerns raised in relation to the scrutiny of the matter, it 
was confirmed that the Audit and Governance Committee were fully aware of the current 
situation and were regularly updated. 
 
 



49 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

Key Performance Indicator 18 (live within our means): In relation to future financial 
planning and the possibility of potential budget cuts.  The Portfolio Holder confirmed that 
Cabinet Members received regular updates, and the situation was being monitored.  The 
Strategic Director of Resources acknowledged that the next few years would be difficult 
financially but assured Members that 2026/27 budget planning had commenced with 
service areas and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Report, to be considered in the 
Autumn, would kick start discussions with Members. 
 
Regarding the Transformation Project spending, at the Chair’s request, it was agreed for 
the Strategic Director of Resources to meet with him outside of the committee to discuss 
the matter further.  Feedback would be provided to the committee at a future meeting. 
   
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

17. FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 1 
 
Councillor A Woodman, the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
presented the report. 
 
During discussions several questions of clarity were asked in relation to underspends, 
contingency budget allocations, vacancy control targets and virements.   Responses were 
provided by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
Some concerns were raised in relation to the use of virements and it was questioned if 
they were being used to mask issues rather than address them.  The Strategic Director of 
Resources explained that it was a common financial practice and that details of all 
virements were reported to Cabinet monthly, a report that all Members could view for 
further information.  It was agreed that the relevant information from the Cabinet updates 
be included in the quarterly reports for the committee moving forward.     
 
A comment was made in relation to the current performance against the budget and the 
fact that, if it was not for the substantial grant received from government, the situation 
would be much worse. 
 
In relation to the savings programme, it was noted that the planned savings from the 
removal of a Community Focus Team post was no longer included as the post was 
retained.  It was agreed that more detail regarding the decision to retain the post be 
provided to Members outside of the meeting. 
 
In relation to the Capital Programme, the reliance on reserves was noted and compliance 
was questioned.  Concerns were also raised regarding the projects due to be delivered 
and the effect the impending local government reorganisation would have on them.  The 
Strategic Director of Resources assured Members that all was as it should be regarding 
compliance and confirmed that there was some uncertainty surrounding the use of 
reserves.  This would form part of the budget discussions moving forward.  Following on 
from this discussion, it was agreed that the Strategic Director of Resources would draft a 
layman’s guide on the use of reserves and internal borrowing for Members, and further 
explanation on the matter would be provided as part of the budget workshops for 
Councillors. 
 
A discussion was had on future financial reports for the Committee, and it was confirmed 
that a report regarding plans for the old council office building was scheduled for the 
December committee meeting and a report regarding the proposals to become a debt free 
council would be scheduled in due course.   
 



50 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair raised several concerns including the early overspend of budgets, use of 
virements, rising arrears, overspending on arrears and the transformation budget.  He 
concluded that it was an issue that budgets could not be controlled so early in the financial 
year and was a concern for the year end.  He suggested that separate discussions be had 
with the Strategic Director of Resources outside of the meeting with updates provided as 
part of the next financial quarterly update. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

18. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme. 
 
The change of date was noted for the meeting scheduled to consider a report on Local 
Government Reorganisation to fall in line with the regional timetable. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.16 pm 
 

 


